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DISTRICT COURT
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

180 LAND CO LLC, a Nevada limited liability CASE NO.: A-17-758528-]
company, FORE STARS, LTD., a Nevada limited DEPT. NO.: XVI

liability company and SEVENTY ACRES, LLC, a
Nevada limited liability company, DOE APPENDIX OF EXHIBITS TO
INDIVIDUALS I-X, DOE CORPORATIONS I-X, | REPLY IN SUPPORT OF CITY OF
and DOE LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANIES I-X, | LAS VEGAS’ MOTION FOR
RECONSIDERATION OF ORDER
Plaintiffs, GRANTING IN PART AND
DENYING IN PART THE CITY’S

V. MOTION TO COMPEL DISCOVERY
RESPONSES, DOCUMENTS AND
CITY OF LAS VEGAS, a political subdivision of DAMAGES CALCULATION AND

the State of Nevada; ROE GOVERNMENT RELATED DOCUMENTS

ENTITIES I-X; ROE CORPORATIONS I-X; ROE
INDIVIDUALS I-X; ROE LIMITED-LIABILITY
COMPANIES I-X; ROE QUASI-
GOVERNMENTAL ENTITIES I-X,

Defendants.

The City of Las Vegas (“City”) submits this Appendix of Exhibits to its Reply in Support
of the City’s Motion for Reconsideration of Order Granting in Part and Denying in Part the City’s

Motion to Compel Discovery Responses, Documents and Damages Calculations, and Related

Documents.
Exhibit Exhibit Description Bates No.
A Declarations of Yohan Lowie 001-010
B Declaration of Chris Kaempfer 011-013
C April 1, 2021 letter to Developer’s Counsel 014-015

Case Number: A-17-758528-J
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Exhibit Exhibit Description Bates No.
D April 6,2021 Email from Elizabeth Ham 016-018
E 2013 Consolidated Financial Statements 019-026
F BGC Settlement Agreement 027-032
G July 25, 2014 draft of purchase and sale agreement 033-057
H August 25, 2014 Email from Henry Lichtenberger 058-059
I August 26, 2014 Email from Henry Lichtenberger 060-064
J December 1, 2014 Email re Stock Purchase Agreement signature 065

pages
K February 19, 2015 Email re: PSAs 066-068
L February 19, 2015 Email from Todd Davis re: Clubhouse 069
Improvements Agreement
M Vegas Ventures Funding LLC loan documents 070-104

DATED this 9th day of April, 2021.

McDONALD CARANO LLP
By: _/s/ George F. Ogilvie 1]

George F. Ogilvie III (NV Bar No. 3552)
Amanda C. Yen (NV Bar No. 9726)
Christopher Molina (NV Bar No. 14092)
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396 Hayes Street

San Francisco, California 94102

Attorneys for City of Las Vegas
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that I am an employee of McDonald Carano LLP, and that on the 9th
day of April, 2021, a true and correct copy of the foregoing APPENDIX OF EXHIBITS TO
REPLY IN SUPPORT OF CITY OF LAS VEGAS’ MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION
OF ORDER GRANTING IN PART AND DENYING IN PART THE CITY’S MOTION TO
COMPEL DISCOVERY RESPONSES, DOCUMENTS AND DAMAGES CALCULATION
AND RELATED DOCUMENTS was electronically served with the Clerk of the Court via the
Clark County District Court Electronic Filing Program which will provide copies to all counsel of

record registered to receive such electronic notification on the following:

LAW OFFICES OF KERMITT L. WATERS
Kermitt L. Waters, Esq.

James J. Leavitt, Esq.

Michael A. Schneider, Esq.

Autumn L. Waters, Esq.,

704 South Ninth Street

Las Vegas, Nevada 89101

EHB COMPANIES

Elizabeth G. Ham, Esq.

1215 S. Fort Apache Road, Suite 120
Las Vegas, NV 89117

/s/Jelena Jovanovic
An employee of McDonald Carano LLP
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DECLARATION OF YOHAN LOWIE

I, Yohan Lowie, declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct:

1. At all times, I have served as a manager of each of 180 Land Co LLC, Seventy
Acres and Fore Stars, (collectively “the Landowners”). I make this declaration in support of
Plaintiff Landowners Opposition to the City’s Motion for Summary Judgment and
Countermotions to Determine the Two Inverse Condemnation Sub-Inquiries in the Proper
Order. I have personal knowledge of the facts stated herein and, if called to testify as a
witness, I could and would competently testify as set forth below.

2. I have constructed and developed properties both independently and with my
partners, principals of the Landowners for over 25 years. My partners and I have extensive
experience developing luxurious and distinctive commercial and residential projects in Las
Vegas, including but not limited to: (1) One Queensridge Place, which consists of two 20-floor
luxury residential high rises; (2) Tivoli Village at Queensridge, an Old World styled mixed-used
retail, restaurant, and office space shopping center; (3) over 300 customs homes, and (4) the
Nevada Supreme Court and Appellate Court building located in downtown Las Vegas at 408
East Clark Avenue to name a few. We all live in the Queensridge common interest community
and One Queensridge Place and are the single largest owners within both developments having
built over 40% of the custom homes within Queensridge. There is no other independent
developer that has contributed more to, or had a larger impact on, the Queensridge CIC and the
surrounding area than my partners and myself.

3. I began working with the Peccole family and developing lots within the

Queensridge CIC in 1996 and consistently worked with them thereafter.
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4. In or about 2001, I was informed by Peccole family members that
the Badlands Golf Course was zoned R-PD7 and intended for residential development. I further
learned that the original owners of the various parcels that comprised the Badlands Golf Course
(sometimes referred to as “the Land” or the “250 Acre Residentially Zoned Property”) had
never imposed any restrictions on the use of the Land and that the Land would eventually be
developed. I was further informed that the Land is “developable at any time” and “we’re never
going to put a deed restriction on the property.” The Land abuts the common interest
community commonly known as “Queensridge” (the “Queensridge CIC”).

5. Thereafter in 2001, I retained counsel and learned that the Land is “Not A
Part” of the Queensridge CIC, the Land was residentially zoned, there existed rights to develop
the Land, the Land was intended for residential development and that as a homeowner within
the Queensridge CIC, according to the Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions (the “CC&Rs”) I
had no right to interfere with the development of the Land.

6. In or around 2006, I met with the head planner at the City of Las Vegas, Mr.
Robert Ginzer, and was advised that the Land was zoned R-PD7 and that there were no
restrictions that would prevent development of that zoning on the Land. Thereafter, in or
around 2007 through various other transactions with the Peccole family, I obtained the right to
purchase all five parcels that encompassed the Badlands Golf Course. Thereafter, I continued
my due diligence on the Land.

7. In or around June of 2014, the Peccole family gave me six months’ notice to
exercise the right to purchase the entire 250 Acres of Residentially Zoned Land. In doing so,
we conducted further due diligence which included meeting with the City Planning Department

including Mr. Tom Perrigo and Mr. Peter Lowenstein, the highest ranking planners at the City
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of Las Vegas, to confirm whether the Land was developable and if there was anything that
would otherwise prevent development. The City Planning Department agreed to do a “study”
which took approximately three weeks.

8. After three weeks the City Planning Department reported that: 1) the 250 Acre
Residential Zoned Land had hard zoning and vested rights to develop up to 7 units an acre; 2)
“the zoning trumps everything;” and, 3) any owner of the 250 Acre Residential Zoned Land can
develop the property.

9. My team and I requested that the City adopt its three-week study in writing as
the City’s official position in order to conclusively establish the developability of the property
prior to closing on the property sale. The City agreed and provided the City’s official position
through a “Zoning Verification Letter” issued by the City Planning & Development Department
on December 30, 2014, stating: 1) “The subject properties are zoned R-PD7 (Residential
Planned Development District — 7 units per acre;” 2) “The density allowed in the R-PD District
shall be reflected by a numerical designation for that district. (Example, R-PD4 allows up to
four units per gross acre.);” and, 3) “A detailed listing of the permissible uses and all applicable
requirements for the R-PD Zone are located in Title 19 (“Las Vegas Zoning Code”) of the Las
Vegas Municipal Code.” The Zoning Verification Letter is the way in which a potential buyer
can confirm the zoning of land and is a standard item lenders and title companies request.
Lenders and title companies do not and have not in my experience ever inquired about land use
designations.

10. Thereafter, I also obtained information that the entire 250 Acre Residential
Zoned Land had been zoned R-PD7 since at least 1990. This zoning was reconfirmed in

subsequent research by the City through Ordinance 5353 that was passed in 2001.
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11. In all my years of developing in the City of Las Vegas, the process involves
meeting with the Planning Department to discuss conceptual plans wherein the City directs
what applications are required in order to develop that plan. Thus, we began meeting with the
City officials and Planning Department officials in or around September of 2014.

12. In March 2015, my partners and I acquired the membership interests of Fore
Stars which at that time owned the entirety of the parcels (then five parcels) that comprise the
250 Residentially Zoned Land. Immediately after acquiring Fore Stars, we began the process
with the City of Las Vegas Planning Department for development of the land.

13. In June 2015, Fore Stars re-drew the boundaries of the various parcels that
comprised the 250 Acre Residentially Zoned Land pursuant to the City’s request and direction.
The City required the filing of parcel maps to separate the land for every area of development.

14. In November 2015 ownership of approximately 178.27 acres of the property was
transferred to 180 Land Co and approximately 70.52 acres of the property was transferred to
Seventy Acres. Fore Stars retained ownership of approximately 4.5 acres of the Property.

15. Today, 180 Land Co owns the parcels with the following Clark County Assessor
Parcel Numbers (“APNs”): APNs 138-31-201-005 (totaling 34.07 acres), 138-31-601-008
(totaling 22.19 acres), 138-31-702-003 (totaling 76.93 acres), 138-31-702-004 (totaling 33.8
acres), and 138-31-801-002 (totaling 11.28 acres).

16.  Today, Seventy Acres owns the parcels more particularly described by the Clark
County Assessor as APNs 138-31-801-003 (totaling 5.44 acres), 138-32-301-007 (totaling

47.59 acres), and 138-32-301-005 (totaling 17.49 acres).

000736
004

9563



19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

17. Today, Fore Stars owns the parcels more particularly described by the Clark
County Assessor as APNs 138-32-210-008 (totaling 2.37 acres); and 138-32-202-001 (totaling
2.13 acres).

18. In 2015 the Las Vegas residential real estate market was booming and there was a
great demand for single-family and multi-family residential. Additionally, the golf course
operations on the Land were failing. Thus, it was our intent to develop as quickly as possible to
not only meet market demands, but to reduce the substantial carrying costs. We started with
Seventy Acres because developing Seventy Acres was the most financially feasible way to
commence development of the Land.

19. On or around December 16, 2015, T attended a meeting at City Hall with Mayor
Caroline Goodman, Councilman Beers, Chris Kaempfer, Frank Pankratz, City Attorney Brad
Jerbic, Planning Director Tom Perrigo and others from my office. During that meeting Mayor
Goodman informed that due to neighbors’ concerns the City would not allow “piecemeal
development” of the Land and that one application for the entirety of the 250 Acre Residentially
Zoned Land was necessary by way of a Master Development Agreement (“MDA”).

20. Initially we acquiesced to the City’s requirement of a development agreement,
but as the process continued we strongly opposed this City mandated MDA, because it was
significantly increasing the time and cost to develop the entire 250 Acre Residential Zoned
Land. Additionally, the City was imposing extraordinary requirements causing further delay
and costs. Every single time we agreed to the MDA, which included how the 65 Acre
Property would be developed, the City would change the requirements demanding more from

us. In an effort to comply so that development could occur, we agreed to the City’s demands.
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21. These demands include, but are not limited to detailed architectural drawings
including 3d digital models for Seventy Acres for topography, elevations, etc., regional traffic
studies, complete civil engineering packages, master detailed sewer studies, drainage studies,
school district studies. These additional demands caused us to incur more than an additional 1
million dollars in fees and costs. In all my years of development and experience such costly
and timely requirements are never required prior to the application approval because no
developer would make such an extraordinary investment prior to entitlements, ie. approval of
the application by the City.

22. The MDA was drafted almost entirely by the City of Las Vegas and included all
of the requirements the City demanded.

23. After the City delayed the MDA, in late 2016 we met with the City Planning
Department regarding development of the 35 Acre Property as a stand-alone parcel and asked
the City Planning Department to set forth all requirements the City could impose to develop the
35 Acre Property as an individual parcel, rather than as part of the MDA.

24.  The City Planning Department worked closely with us to prepare the residential
development applications for the 35 Acre Property and submitted a Staff Report recommending
approval of the applications to develop the 35 Acre Property. The City Planning Commission
unanimously approved the development of the 35 Acre Property, but the City Council denied
those applications citing at the time of the hearing that they did not want “piecemeal
development” and over my objections refused to consider the MDA which was on the agenda
for consideration. Thereafter, the City continued to make it clear to us that it would not allow
development of individual parcels, but demanded that development only occur by way of the

MDA. Therefore, we continued our work with the City on the MDA.
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25. On August 2, 2017, the MDA was presented to the City Council for approval.
Despite offering the MDA as the only application the City would accept to develop the 65 Acre
Property, the City’s own Planning Staff and Planning Commission recommending approval,
repeated assurances from the City, and the fact that the City itself almost entirely drafted the
MDA, the City denied the MDA altogether.

26. The City did not ask us to make more concessions, like increasing the setbacks

or reducing the units per acre, it just simply rejected the MDA altogether.

Dated this 23™ day of November 2020.

/s/ Yohan Lowie

Yohan Lowie
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DECLARATION OF YOHAN LOWIE
I, Yohan Lowie, declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct:

1. I Make this Declaration in support of Plaintiff Landowners’ Motion for a New Trial and
to Amend Related to: Judge Herndon’s Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law Granting City
of Las Vegas Motion for Summary Judgment, Entered on December 30, 2020. This Declaration
supplements my previous Declaration submitted in this matter, dated November 23, 2020, and

identified as Exhibit 22.

2. The consideration for the acquisition of the membership interest of Fore Stars Ltd
comprised of all the assets and liabilities which included five parcels of land amounting to
approximately 250 acres of residentially zoned land “250 Acre Residential Zoned Land” or “Land”
which was being leased by a third party golf course operator at the time. This acquisition was
significant and included : 1) approximately 15 years of work, resources, sacrifice and effort; 2)
entering into an approximately $100 million deal with Peccole (the original owner of the Land)
and a third party that involved complex land transactions related to large tracts of land, including
Tivoli Village, the Queensridge Towers, Hualapai Commons (at Sahara and Hualapai Way), and
Fore Stars Ltd, to obtain the right to acquire the 250 Acre Residential Zoned Land. Within this
complex deal, $45 million was directly allocated to the acquisition of Fore Stars which included
the 250 Acre Residential Zoned Land.

3. Additionally, the acquisition of Fore Stars Ltd., which owned the 250 Acre Residential
Zoned Land, comprised all of its assets and liabilities, which included the Land, which the golf
course was operating on at a substantial loss; the post-closing obligation to resolve a lot line dispute
wherein the Queensridge Towers were constructed on part of the 250 Acre Residential Zoned
Land; any liabilities of Fore Stars, Ltd.; all existing contracts with suppliers and vendors; and, all
leases and agreements associated with any equipment on the land.

4. In all my years of dealings with the Peccoles and with the surrounding properties (since
1996 to the present) that involved a multitude of real estate transactions, the Peccole Ranch Master
Plan north of Charleston Blvd. was never mentioned; it never appeared on any document, never
appeared on any title to land, never in any CC&Rs, never on any entitlement package, and never

on any lenders document. The Peccole Ranch Master Plan was then later used by the
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representatives of the Queensridge Community to hold up development on the 250 Acre
Residential Zoned Land after we purchased it.

5. Within months of acquiring the 250 Acre Residential Zoned Land, then-councilman Bob
Coffin informed me that a few of the homeowners in the Queensridge Community were
demanding that no development occur on the 250 Acre Residential Zoned Land, but that
Councilman Coffin would "allow" me to build "anything I wanted" on 70 of the 250 acres if we
handed over to these few homeowners 180 Acres of land with the water rights for free.

6. Several months later, in April 2016, Councilman Coffin told me that he would get me 1,000
more units on the 70 acres if I would "hand over" the 180 acres, and all water rights, to these a
Queensridge homeowner in perpetuity, for free. I offered the 180 acres for a one dollar per year
lease as long as it included a deed restriction to operate as a golf course. Coffin responded it’s not
going to work and I needed to hand it over for free without the restriction.

7. In 2018, Councilman Seroka told me that I should have negotiated with the Queensridge
Community and if I had given them what they wanted, I could have already been building. He
suggested that if I negotiated with Frank Schreck, a Queensridge representative, all the lawsuits
would go away.

DATED this 27" day of January, 2021.

/s/ Yohan Lowie

Yohan Lowie

000741

010

9569



EXHIBIT “B”

9570



DECLARATION OF CHRISTOPHER L. KAEMPFER

1, Christopher L. Kaempfer, declare under penalty of perjury that the following is correct:

2686610_1.docx

1.

2.

I am an attorney licensed to practice law in both California and Nevada.

I have been licensed to practice law in California since 1975 and in Nevada
since 1976.

Since 1978, the principal area of my practice in the State of Nevada has been
governmental affairs with an emphasis on land use and zoning.

Over the past 40 plus years, I have represented, and secured zoning for, a
wide variety of developments, including various hotel/resorts, athletic
stadiums and arenas, commercial developments of all kinds and sizes, school
sites, and numerous single family and multifamily residential developments,
including several master planned residential communities such as Southern
Highlands and Rhodes Ranch.

My wife and I have resided in the Queensridge residential community since
2009.

In the summer of 2015, I was contacted by Jay Brown, Esq. on behalf of the
landowner to ascertain whether I would be willing to assist in a high end
residential development on what was then the Badlands Golf Course
("Badlands"). Since I live on the Badlands, any development of that property
for other than a golf course was obviously very important and very personal
to me.

Before 1 would agree to assist in any development of the Badlands, it was
important for me to ascertain what development rights, if any, actually
existed on the Badlands. In this regard, I checked the Clark County website
for the zoning of the Badlands and discovered that the property is zoned
"Residential Planned Development District (R-PD7)." I was provided with,
and reviewed, a copy of a zoning letter provided to the landowner by the City
of Las Vegas confirming this R-PD7 zoning on the Badlands. I checked with
Peter Lowenstein of the City of Las Vegas Planning Department who advised
me that the Badlands could be developed in accordance with the R-PD7
zoning. Later, in a meeting with then City Attorney, Brad Jerbic, I was
informed that the City of Las Vegas would "honor the zoning letter" provided
to the landowner by the City of Las Vegas.

Based on the above, and the fact that the landowner was proposing an overall
density on the vast majority of the Badlands well below the existing and
allowed R-PD7 zoning, I agreed to assist in the representation of the
Badlands development.
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10.

I1.

12.

13.

An important step in any development, especially one where you anticipate
some neighborhood pushback, is to conduct detailed neighborhood meetings
designed to both inform neighbors of any proposed plan(s) and to seek
neighborhood input. At the same time, it is important to meet regularly with
City representatives (or County representatives depending on the jurisdiction
in which your proposed development is located) to gain their knowledge and
perspectives. At the conclusion of both of these tasks are the public hearings.
The information contained in the following paragraphs is given to the best of
my knowledge.

Between February, 2016 and April, 2017, I participated in a series of
neighborhood meetings to discuss the landowner's proposed plan(s) and to
secure neighborhood input—and hopefully some neighborhood support—ifor
the proposed development. Some of those meetings were smaller meetings
designed to discuss potential impacts on different portions of the Badlands
community. For example, several meetings were held at the Badlands'
clubhouse, the Queensridge Towers and at neighborhood homes.
Additionally, there was one large meeting held for the entire community at
the Sun Coast Hotel on October 7, 2016.

Between February, 2016 and July, 2017, I attended no less than seventeen
(17) meetings with Planning Department representatives and/or
representatives of the City Attorney's office to discuss, among other things,
the creation of a Development Agreement to cover the development of the
entire Badlands. These 17 meetings do not include the numerous telephone
calls with, and e-mail exchanges between, City representatives and me.
These discussions as to an overall Development Agreement for Badlands
were a consequence of, and were necessitated by, public and private
comments made to me by both elected and non-elected officials that they
wanted to see a plan—via a Development Agreement—for the development
of the entire Badlands and not just portions of it.

The above being said, it became clear that despite our best efforts, and
despite the merits of our application(s), no Development Agreement was
going to be approved by the City of Las Vegas unless virtually all of the
Badlands neighborhood supported such a Development Agreement; and it
was equally clear that this neighborhood support was not going to be
achieved because, as the leader of the neighborhood opposition exclaimed to
me and others, "I would rather see the golf course a desert than a single home
built on it."

This expression essentially of we either get an approved Development
Agreement for the entirety of the Badlands or we get nothing is borne out by
the fact that every single family residential development proposed by the
landowner on portions of the Badlands including the 65 acre property—
regardless of the fact that these proposed single family developments
conformed completely both to the existing R-PD7 zoning and to the
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surrounding residential densities—were all either denied by the Las Vegas
City Council or struck prior to consideration.

Executed this 23™ day of November, 2020.

CHRIST L.KAE

s 001162
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ELECTRONICALLY SERVED
4/1/2021 4:06 PM

McDONALD CARANO

George F. Ogilvie III Reply to Las Vegas

April 1,2021

VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL
AND ELECTRONIC SERVICE

James J. Leavitt, Esq.

Autumn Waters, Esq.

LAW OFFICES OF KERMITT L. WATERS
704 South Ninth Street

Las Vegas, Nevada 89101

Elizabeth Ham, Esq.

EHB COMPANIES

1215 S. Fort Apache Road, Suite 120
Las Vegas, NV 89117

Re: 180 Land Co, LLC, et al. v. The City of Las Vegas (Case No. A-17-758528-J)
Plaintiff Landowners’ 20" Supplement to Initial Disclosures

Counsel,

The Court’s Order Granting in Part and Denying Part Defendant City of Las Vegas’ Motion
to Compel Discovery Responses, Documents and Damages Calculations and Related Documents
entered February 24, 2021 (the “Order”) requires production of all documents related to the
consideration paid to acquire the Badlands Property and/or relied upon by the Developer to support
its contention that it paid $45 million for the Badlands Property. The Developer has not complied
with the Order based on our review of the documents produced with Plaintiff Landowners’
Twentieth Supplement to Initial Disclosures (the “20™ Supp.”).

During the hearing on the City’s Motion to Compel, Mr. Leavitt stated that “the right to
acquire the 250-acre property, the due diligence done to acquire that property, and the
consideration paid for the right to acquire the property occurred over an approximately 20-year
period.” See November 17, 2020 Transcript at 19:18-21. Mr. Leavitt also stated:

Just one of those complicated transactions that Mr. Lowie entered into
with the Peccole family involved the Queensridge Towers; Tivoli Village,
which is built now; Hualapai Commons, which is on the corner of Hualapai
and Sahara here in Las Vegas; two other partners; the prior golf course
operator. Just one of them.

mcdonaldcarano.com
100 West Liberty Street  Tenth Floor ¢« Reno, Nevada 89501 « P: 775.788.2000
2300 West Sahara Avenue ¢ Suite 1200 « Las Vegas, Nevada 89102 « P: 702.873.4100
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1d. at 22:10-16 (emphasis added).

The documents produced with the 20" Supp. relate solely to just this “one” transaction
from 2005 involving Queensridge Towers, Tivoli Village, and Hualapai Commons. None of the
documents refer to any other transaction or consideration paid during the 20-year period. Id. at
20:17-18. Moreover, none of the documents refer to the payments Mr. Leavitt described as having
been made in 2001 and 2010. Id. at 20:17-18.

According to the declaration Mr. Lowie submitted in support of the Developer’s motion
for summary judgment that was just filed in this case, Mr. Lowie began working with the Peccole
family in 1996. Mr. Lowie’s declaration also references “various other transactions” with the
Peccole family that took place in and around 2007. Yet, none of these transactions are reflected
in the documents produced with the 20" Supp.

During the hearing on the City’s Motion to Compel, Ms. Ham stated “[t]here is a multitude
in binders and binders of documents that memorialize this complicated transaction to ultimately
finalize the dealings with... the Peccoles.” Id. at 47:17-18. However, the documents produced
with the 20™ Supp. fill no more than two-thirds of a single 3-inch binder.

Comparing the documents produced with the representations of counsel and Mr. Lowie’s
declaration, the City can only conclude that the Developer has failed to comply with the Order.
As a reminder, the Order states that the City is entitled to receive all of these documents prior to
taking Mr. Lowie’s deposition. If the documents have already been organized into binders, as Ms.
Ham indicated, they should be produced immediately without further delay.

Sincerely,

MCDONALD CARANO LLP

cc: Philip R. Byrnes, Esq.
Seth T. Floyd, Esq.
Bryan K. Scott, Esq.
Andrew W. Schwartz, Esq.
Lauren M. Tarpey, Esq.
Amanda C. Yen, Esq.
Christopher Molina, Esq.
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From: Elizabeth Ham (EHB Companies)

To: George F. Ogilvie IIT; Amanda Yen; Christopher Molina

Cc: Autumn Waters; James Leavitt; pbyrnes@lasvegasnevada.gov; sfloyd@lasvegasnevada.gov;
bscott@lasvegasnevada.gov; Andrew W. Schwartz; Lauren Tarpey

Subject: RE: 180 Land Co, LLC, et al. v. The City of Las Vegas (Case No. A-17-758528-])

Date: Tuesday, April 6, 2021 5:15:10 PM

Dear Mr. Ogilvie,

In response to your letter dated April 1, 2021, regarding production of documents, please note that
the Landowner has fully complied with the Court Order. You are correct that Mr. Lowie has worked
with the Peccole family for over 20 years and that there have been many transactions between
them. As it relates to the 250 acres however, those documents are in your possession. Your
attempt to bootstrap portions of counsel’s argument/position during the hearing as evidence that
more exists does not make it so. Moreover, contrary to your assertion, the complete transcript you
reference (not the cut and paste portions you provide) along with the Mr. Lowie’s declaration, and
his previous deposition testimony as referenced at that hearing, are supported by those documents.
As | stated in the hearing, “They support the 20-year history that from those transactions was born
this right to purchase it .. .”

The only other clarification | can provide is that the “binders” | referenced are bound books that,
again if you read the transcript, | had yet to fully review. In my review | found that those bound
books contain construction and loan documents for the various projects referenced and in which
you identify in your letter. Again, you are in possession of all of the documents relating to the
transactions that in your own words “support your contention that you paid $45 million.”

Best,

Elizabeth Ghanem Fam, Esq.
Counsel

EHB Companies

(702) 940-6936 (Direct)
(702) 610-5652 (Cellular)

eham@ehbcompanies.com

This email and any files transmitted with it are confidential and intended solely for the use of the individual or entity
to whom they are addressed. If you have received this email in error please notify the system manager. This message
contains confidential information and is intended only for the individual named. If you are not the named addressee
you should not disseminate, distribute or copy this e-mail. Please notify the sender immediately by e-mail if you have
received this e-mail by mistake and delete this e-mail from your system. If you are not the intended recipient you are
notified that disclosing, copying, distributing or taking any action in reliance on the contents of this information is
strictly prohibited.

From: James Leavitt <jim@kermittwaters.com>

Sent: Friday, April 2, 2021 10:52 AM

To: Jelena Jovanovic <jjovanovic@mcdonaldcarano.com>; Autumn Waters
<autumn@kermittwaters.com>; Elizabeth Ham (EHB Companies) <eham@ehbcompanies.com>
Cc: PByrnes@LasVegasNevada.GOV; Seth Floyd <sfloyd@LasVegasNevada.GOV>;
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bscott@lasvegasnevada.gov; schwartz@smwlaw.com; LTarpey@smwlaw.com; George F. Ogilvie Ill
<gogilvie@Mcdonaldcarano.com>; Amanda Yen <ayen@mcdonaldcarano.com>; Christopher Molina
<cmolina@mcdonaldcarano.com>

Subject: RE: 180 Land Co, LLC, et al. v. The City of Las Vegas (Case No. A-17-758528-J)

George:
Thank you for your letter. Elizabeth is out of town and will respond on Monday.
Have a great weekend.

Jim

Jim Leavitt, Esq.

Law Offices of Kermitt L. Waters
704 South Ninth Street

Las Vegas Nevada 89101

tel: (702) 733-8877

fax: (702) 731-1964

This e-mail, and any attachments thereto, is intended only for use by the addressee(s) named herein and
may contain legally privileged and/or confidential information. If you are not the intended recipient of
this e-mail, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution or copying of this e-mail and any
attachments thereto, is strictly prohibited. If you have received this e-mail in error, please immediately
notify me at (702) 733-8877 and permanently delete the original and any copy of any e-mail and any
printout thereof. Further information about the firm will be provided upon request.

From: Jelena Jovanovic <jjovanovic@mcdonaldcarano.com>

Sent: Thursday, April 1, 2021 4:34 PM

To: James Leavitt <jim@kermittwaters.com>; Autumn Waters <autumn@kermittwaters.com>;
EHam@ehbcompanies.com

Cc: PByrnes@lasVegasNevada.GOV; Seth Floyd <sfloyd@lasVegasNevada.GOV>;
bscott@lasvegasnevada.gov; schwartz@smwlaw.com; LTarpey@smwlaw.com; George F. Ogilvie IlI
<gogilvie@Mcdonaldcarano.com>; Amanda Yen <ayen@mcdonaldcarano.com>; Christopher Molina
<cmolina@mcdonaldcarano.com>

Subject: 180 Land Co, LLC, et al. v. The City of Las Vegas (Case No. A-17-758528-J)

Please find attached correspondence sent on behalf of George F. Ogilvie Ill, Esq., with respect to the
above-referenced matter. Should you have any questions, please contact Mr. Ogilvie directly.

Thank you,

Jelena Jovanovic | Legal Secretary to George F. Ogilvie I1I, Esq.,
and Amanda C. Yen Esq.

McDONALD CARANO

2300 West Sahara Avenue | Suite 1200
Las Vegas, NV 89102
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P: 702.873.4100 D: 702.257.4522
WEBSITE | V-CARD
MERITAS

PERSONAL AND CONFIDENTIAL: This message originates from the law firm of McDonald Carano LLP. This message and any file(s) or attachment(s) transmitted with it
are confidential, intended only for the named recipient, and may contain information that is a trade secret, proprietary, protected by the attorney work product
doctrine, subject to the attorney-client privilege, or is otherwise protected against unauthorized use or disclosure. This message and any file(s) or attachment(s)
transmitted with it are transmitted based on a reasonable expectation of privacy consistent with ABA Formal Opinion No. 99-413. Any disclosure, distribution, copying,
or use of this information by anyone other than the intended recipient, regardless of address or routing, is strictly prohibited. If you receive this message in error, please
advise the sender by immediate reply and delete the original message. Personal messages express only the view of the sender and are not attributable to McDonald
Carano LLP.
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QUEENSRIDGE TOWERS, LLC

INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

AS OF JUNE 30, 2013
UNAUDITED
IN U.S DOLLARS
INDEX

Page
Auditors' Review Report
Consolidated Financial Statements
Consolidated Statements of Financial Position 3
Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income 4
Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity 5
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows 6
Notes to the Interim Consolidated Financial Statements 7-8
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EY Kost Forer Gabbay & Kasierer Tel: +972-3-6232525
3 Aminadav St. Fax: +972-3-5622555

BuiIdinq a better Tel-Aviv 6706703, Israel ey.com
working world

AUDITORS' REVIEW REPORT
To the members of
QUEENSRIDGE TOWERS, LLC
Introduction

We have reviewed the accompanying financial information of QUEENSRIDGE TOWERS, LLC ("the
Company"), which comprises the condensed consolidated statement of financial position as of June 30, 2013
and the related condensed consolidated statements of comprehensive income, changes in equity and cash
flows for the six and three months then ended. The Company's board of directors and management are
responsible for the preparation and presentation of interim financial information for these periods in
accordance with IAS 34, "Interim Financial Reporting". Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on this
interim financial information based on our review.

Scope of review

We conducted our review in accordance with Review Standard 1 of the Institute of Certified Public
Accountants in Israel, "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of
the Entity." A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons
responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A
review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing
standards in Israel and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of
all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

Conclusion

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying
interim financial information is not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with IAS 34.

Tel-Aviv, Israel KOST FORER GABBAY & KASIERER
August 7, 2013 A Member of Ernst & Young Global
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION

QUEENSRIDGE TOWERS, LLC

U.S. dollars

ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents

Restricted cash — letters of credit

Restricted cash — bonds

Purchasers' deposits in escrow

Other assets

Notes receivable

Condominium inventory 3
Land held for development

Total assets

MEMBERS' DEFICIT AND LIABILITIES

June 30, December 31,
2013 2012
Notes (Unaudited) (Audited)
23,289,486 23,016,954
5,000,000 5,000,000
225,328 225,328
279,919 279,919
560,279 627,067
1,700,000 1,700,000
65,516,190 108,637,811
2,930,000 2,930,000
99,501,202 142,417,079
(9,504,345) (8,471,929)

Queensridge Towers Investments, LP
Lyton US Partnership

IDB Group USA Investments, Inc.
QT SPE Member Inc.

Total Members' deficit

Liabilities:

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities
Interest payable to affiliates and Members
Advances payable to affiliates

Letter of Credit advances

Loans payable to Members

Construction loan payable to Member
Mortgage loan

Purchasers' deposits

Rental deposits

Total liabilities

Total Members' deficit and liabilities

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the interim consolidated financial statements.

August 7, 2013

(62,462,928)
(108,483,192)
(906,786)

(55,677,839)
(96,699,111)
(808,286)

(181,357.251)

(161,657,165)

2,948,489 8,346,377
130,951,525 113,296,114
15,000,002 15,000,002
50,000,000 50,000,000
54,358,441 64,478 441
14,665,143 14,665,143
12,850,426 37,787,166

- 279,919

84,427 221,082
280,858,453 304,074,244
99,501,202 142,417,079

Noam Ziv
Chief Executive Officer

Date of approval of the
financial statements

Matthew Bunin
Chief Financial Officer

John Lucero
Corporate Controller
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

QUEENSRIDGE TOWERS, LLC

U.S. dollars

Revenue

Condominium sales
Unit leasing revenue
Rental revenue

Expenses

Cost of condominium sales
Building expense

Sales and marketing
Homeowners association dues

General and administrative

Property taxes

Legal expense

Insurance

Depreciation expense

Provision for potential future claims

Total expenses
Other

Interest income
Interest expense

Other income

Net loss
Other comprehensive loss

Total comprehensive loss

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the interim consolidated financial statements.

Six Months Three Months
Ended June 30, Ended June 30,
2013 2012 2013 2012
Notes (Unaudited)

3 41,340,290 10,767,286 21,646,341 6,308,541
317,300 242,636 123,100 169,500
26,225 26,667 11,848 13,850
41,683,815 11,036,589 21,781,289 6,491,891
3 40,417,645 12,117,883 21,005,936 7,112,359
813,976 200,591 622,110 144,426
650,654 158,177 404,189 129,230
587,964 828,250 256,320 406,130
471,401 371,032 246,486 247,178
247,138 405,283 118,377 211,491
187,322 3,911,972 59,412 1,727,673
67,731 218,234 37,521 92,683
1,912 6,866 926 3,134
- 14,000,000 - 4,000,000
43,445,743 32,218,288 22,751,277 14,074,904
62,809 35 31,920 18
(19,669,537) (16,984,999) (9,605,175) (8,407,247)
1,668,570 - 1,532,413 -
(19,700,086) (38,166,663) (9,010,830) (15,990,242)
(19,700,086) (38,166,663) (9,010,830) (15,990,242)
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QUEENSRIDGE TOWERS, LLC

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

U.S. dollars

Balance at January 1, 2013
Comprehensive loss

Balance at June 30, 2013
(Unaudited)

Balance at January 1, 2012
Comprehensive loss

Balance at June 30, 2012
(Unaudited)

Balance at April 1, 2013
Comprehensive loss

Balance at June 30, 2013
(Unaudited)
Balance at April 1, 2012

Comprehensive loss

Balance at June 30, 2012
(Unaudited)

Queensridge IDB Group
Towers USA
Investments, Lyton US Investments, QT SPE
LP Partnership Inc. Member, Inc. Total
(8,471,929) (55,677,839) (96,699,111) (808,286) (161,657,165)
(1,032,416) (6,785,089) (11,784,081) (98,500) (19,700,086)
(9,504,345) (62,462,928)  (108,483,192) (906,786) (181,357,251)
(4,801,589) (31,556,170) (54,805,524) (458,107) (91,621,390)
(2,000,187) (13,145,333) (22,830,310) (190,833) (38,166,663)
(6.801,776) (44,701,503) (77,635,834) (648,940) (129,788,053)
Queensridge IDB Group
Towers USA
Investments, Lyton US Investments, QT SPE
LP Partnership Inc. Member, Inc. Total
(9,032,117) (59,359,425)  (103,093,147) (861,732) (172,346,421)
(472,228) (3,103,503) (5,390,045) (45,054) (9,010,830)
(9,504,345) (62,462,928)  (108,483,192) (906,786) (181,357,251)
(5,963,781) (39,194,156) (68,070,885) (568,989) (113,797,811)
(837,995) (5,507,347) (9,564,949) (79.951) (15,990,242)
(6,801,776) (44,701,503) (77,635,834) (648,940) (129,788,053)
The accompanying notes are an integral part of the interim consolidated financial statements.
5
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

QUEENSRIDGE TOWERS, LLC

U.S. dollars

Operating activities

Net loss
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash provided by (used in)
operating activities:
Depreciation
Gain on sale of assets
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:
Condominium inventory
Other assets
Note Receivable
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities
Provision for potential future claims
Sales contract deposits
Rental deposits
Working capital adjustments:
Interest expense
Interest income

Net cash provided by operating activities

Financing activities
Loans from Members
Repayment of loans from Members
Repayment of mortgage loan
Payment of financing fees
Interest paid
Interest received

Net cash used in financing activities

Net change in cash and cash equivalents
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period

Cash and cash equivalents, end of period

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the interim consolidated financial statements.

Six Months Ended June 30,

2013

2012

(19,700,086)

(38,166,663)

1,912 6,866
(1,312,589) .
38,767,124 11,594,618

64,876 (1,297)

- (1,700,000)

218,601 264,095

- 14,000,000

- 744,000

(136,655) 259,950
19,669,537 16,984,999
(62,809) (35)
37,509,911 3,986,533
- 1,414,500
(10,120,000) (5,221,000)
(25,077,614) -
(176,521) .
(1,926,053) -
62,809 35
(37.237.379) (3,806.465)
272,532 180,068
23,016,954 250,565
23,289,486 430,633
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QUEENSRIDGE TOWERS, LLC

NOTES TO INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 1:-

NOTE 2:-

GENERAL

Queensridge Towers, LLC (the "Company"), a Nevada limited liability company formed on
January 4, 2004, is located in Las Vegas, Nevada. The Company is in operation for perpetuity
subject to earlier termination under provisions of the Operating Agreement. The Members'
liability is limited pursuant to the Nevada limited liability laws.

The Company is developing a residential condominium project, which is approved for 385 units
in three 18-story towers and one 14-story tower (the "Project"). Phase 1, consisting of 219 units
in two 18-story towers, was substantially complete as at June 30, 2008.

These financial statements have been prepared in a condensed format as of June 30, 2013 and
for the three and six month periods then ended ("interim financial statements"). These financial
statements should be read in conjunction with the Company's annual financial statements as of
December 31, 2012 and for the year then ended and the accompanying notes ("annual financial
statements").

These interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared assuming the Company will
continue as a going concern. On November 15, 2012, the Company secured $40 million in
financing from WRT-Queensridge Lender LLC (WRT). Of the proceeds, $11.5 million was
used for closing costs and current obligations of the Company and affiliates of the Company,
Sahara Hualapai LLC and Great Wash Park LLC (Related Companies) and another $5.0 million
was used to secure a letter of credit given in connection with the loan. The remaining $23.5
million will be used to cover interest payments on the loan and operating expenses of the
Company as needed, along with those of the Related Companies. In addition, as condominium
units are sold at the Company, 70% of the gross proceeds are required to be paid to the lender as
a reduction in principal. The remaining 30% of gross proceeds will be used to cover expenses of
the Company and Related Companies. Funding of the Related Companies will occur as the
Company repays Member loans to common Member IDBG, and IDBG provides additional
Member loans to the Related Companies. The Members have agreed to defer repayment of the
balance of all related-party advances and loans to after September 30, 2014. Taking into
consideration the aforementioned, the Company believes it will have sufficient funds available
through at least June 30, 2014, to meet its obligations as they become due.

SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The interim consolidated financial statements for the six months ended June 30, 2013 have been
prepared in accordance with IAS 34, "Interim Financial Reporting". The significant accounting
policies and methods of computation adopted in the preparation of the interim consolidated
financial statements are consistent with those followed in the preparation of the annual financial
statements.
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QUEENSRIDGE TOWERS, LLC

NOTES TO INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 3:-

NOTE 3:-

CONDOMINIUM INVENTORY

As at June 30, 2013, the Company had closed 183 condominium units in Phase 1 of the Project.
The Company has a total of 36 units remaining, 1 unit of which was under contract as at June
30, 2013. The Company closed 4 additional units, and has 3 additional units under contract
through August 7, 2013, bringing total units closed to 187 and leaving 32 units remaining, none
of which are under contract.

RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

On September 6, 2005, additional land was purchased from an affiliate of Queensridge
Highrise, LLC (QH), the original managing Member. The additional land contained a
clubhouse. In lieu of a cash payment, the Company entered into a contract with the affiliate of
QH to construct a new clubhouse on the adjacent golf course owned by the affiliate of QH for
an amount not to exceed $3,150,000 and to make improvements to the golf course in an amount
of $850,000. In addition, the Company agreed to convey four condominium units to certain
affiliates of QH. The value of these condominium units, totaling $5,387,167, had previously
been recorded as an accrued liability.

On June 28, 2013, the Company entered into a settlement and mutual release agreement with
QH. The agreement allowed for the following changes to the conveyed condominium units: the
termination of a purchase agreement for one of the condominium units (which included a
purchase price of $1,866,127); the release of the existing deposit on that unit of $279,919; the
exchange of one unit for a new unit, and the scheduled closing of the new unit and the
remaining two units. This transaction closed on June 28, 2013 and resulted in a gain of
$1,312,589 for the quarter-ended and six months ended June 30, 2013. The liability related to
these units was zero and $5,387,167 as at June 30, 2013 and December 31, 2012, respectively.
As the release of the existing deposit did not occur until July 1, 2013, the purchasers’ deposit
balance was $279,919 as at June 30, 2013 and December 31, 2012.

Additionally, the agreement included an option whereas the Company can terminate its
obligation to reimburse for existing improvements made to the golf course and future
construction of a new clubhouse in exchange for the additional land that contained the
clubhouse. The Company has the ability to exercise this option at any time within 18 months of
the date of agreement. As at June 30, 2013 and December 31, 2012, the Company has accrued
$850,000 for liability associated with the completed golf course improvements. The Company
has not exercised this option as at August 7, 2013.
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SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

THIS SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT is made by and between Plaintiff/Counter-
Defendant BGC HOLDINGS LLC (“BGC”) and Defendant/Counterclaimant FORE STARS,
LTD., a Nevada limited liability company, (“Fore Stars™) sometimes referred to herein singularly
as a “Party” and collectively as the “Parties™).

WITNESSETH:

WIIEREAS, the BGC and Fore Stars are parties to a lawsuit titled “BGC Holdings LLC
v. Fore Stars, Ltd.”, Case No. A-546847 pending in the Eighth Judicial District Court, Clark
County, Nevada (the “Lawsuit™) concerning the real property known as the “Badlands Golf
Course” located at 9119 Alta Drive, Las Vegas, Nevada, more particularly described as Clark
County Assessors Parcel Numbers 138-31-610-002, 138-31-212-002 and 138-31-713-002 (the
“Real Property”). ; and

WHEREAS, the BGC and Fore Stars are desirous of settling and resolving the Lawsuit
on the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreement.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and conditions set forth
herein, the BGC and Fore Stars agree as follows:

SECTION 1

Dismissal of the Lawsuit

The Lawsuit shall be dismissed with prejudice within five (5) business days after the
delivery of the Restrictive Covenant (defined in Section 2) to BGC. Q}}/

SECTION 2

Restrictive Covenant . 7
Mwaal )1l haudd Loure ‘Q@us.wc;c//;;‘a

Fore Stars has agreed that the Real Property jwill remain a golf course or open space and “‘(_1
have no development activities upon it, other than{those activities expressly permitted by this Q’ )
Agreement, unless consented to in writing by Queensridge Towers LLC (the “Restrictive *
Covenant”). The Restrictive Covenant shall remain in effect until the such time as Phase IJ of
the Queensridge Towers Development is completed and all units offered to the public for sale are
sold and have closed escrow. Fore Stars will further memorialize this commitment by providing ,

SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT, Page 1 of 6 W

PNC000677
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/, \@‘A
Covenant shall expire ten (10) years after its reegr% et i : - yrder’s
Sfficeby Queensridge Towers LLC.

SECTION 3

Right of First Refusal %ﬁ’k\/
[—Sa..u. l&zﬁv’ﬁ u'fﬂ« tfé.lr‘“g-ﬂ;

For a period ending the earlier of (i) the-expiration-of the Restrictive Covenant or (i) /
such time as Phase II of the Queensridge Towers Development is completed and seventy-five
percent (75%) of all units offered to the public for sale are sold and have closed gscrow, BGC

shall have the right of first refusal o purchase the Real Property, ending-the-emrigriy Upon @A/
receipt of any bonafide offer to purchase the Real Property on terms acceptable to Fore Stars for %

cash and/or cash and financing (the “Offer to Purchase™), Fore Stars shall provide written notice
of the Offer to Purchase to BGC (the “First Refusal Notice™). BGC shall then have seven )
business days after receipt of the First Refusal Notice to exercise its right of first refusal by
giving written notice of its intention to purchase the Real Property on the same terms and
conditions as set forth in the Offer to Purchase. In the event BGC declines an Offer to Purchase
and a sale does not occur, Fore Stars shall so notify BGC promptly in writing and the Right of
First Refusal shall be deemed fully reinstated in accordance with its terms.

SECTION 4

Permissible Development
The Parties agree that the following development on the Real Property will be permitted:

4.1 Fore Stars may replace the existing golf clubhouse in accordance with the terms
of that certain Badlands Golf Course Clubhouse Improvements Agreement or as the Parties may
otherwise agree in writing,

42  Fore Stars may construct up to thirty (30) single story, one bedroom, one
bathroom casitas to be used solely for short term rental purposes. The casitas shall not exceed
twenty (20) feet in height. To the extent the casitas are located west of Phase IT of the
Queensridge Towers Development, the location, architecture, size, color, construction materials
and overall design of the casitas will not require the prior written approval of BGC. If any of the
casitas are located anywhere else on the Real Property, construction on any casita shall not
commence until BGC has given its prior written approval of the location, architecture, size,
color, construction materials and overall design of each casita.

— 3/, BGC shall cause Fore Stgrﬁ to be granted a permanent easement for golf cart path
(ﬂeémm{\‘aﬁmf five (5) feet) et the Queensridge Towers property where cart path exist

as of the date hereof or at other locations determined by BGC. In the event BGC elects to move
any cart path from its current location, it shall do so at its sole cost and expense.

ST
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SECTION 5
Representations, Covenants and Warranties by the Parties

5.1 Each Party represents, covenants and warrants to each of the other Parties, which
representations, covenants and warranties shall survive the dismissal of the Lawsuit, that it shall
not bring any claim or cause of action arising from the facts underlying the Lawsuit against any
other person or entity, known or unknown,

52 Each Party represents, covenants and warrants to each of the other Parties that it
has not heretofore assigned or transferred to any person not a party hereto any released matter or
any part or portion thereof, and each Party shall indemnify and hold harmless every other Party
from and against any claims (including the payment of attorney’s fees and costs actually incurred
whether or not litigation is commenced), based on or in connection with or arising out of any
assignment or transfer, purported or claimed.

SECTION 6

Purpose of Compromise and Settlement

The Parties have cach entered into this Agreement solely for the purpose of settling and
compromising the dispute (“Dispute™) giving rise to the Lawsuit and nothing contained in this
Agreement or its performance shall be deemed to be an admission or acknowledgement of
liability, the existence of damages, or the amount of any damages relating to the Dispute or
Lawsuit.

SECTION 7
Binding Effect

This Agreement shall inure to the benefit of and be binding upon the parties and their
respective heirs, successors and assigns. Except as specifically provided in Sections 2 and 4 of
this Agreement, this Agreement is not intended to create, and shall not create, any rights in any
person who is not a party to this Agreement.

SECTION 8

Time of the Essence

Time is of the essence of this Agreement and all of its terms, provisions, conditions and
covenants.
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SECTION 9
Entire Agreement

This Agreement contains the entire agreement between the Parties and may not be
changed or terminated orally but only by a written instrument executed by the Parties after the
date of this Agreement.

SECTION 10
Construction

The terms and conditions of this Agreement shall be construed as a whole according to its
fair meaning and not strictly for or against any party. The Parties acknowledge that each of them
has reviewed this Agreement and has had the opportunity to have it reviewed by their respective
attorneys and that any rule or construction to the effect that ambiguities are to be resolved against
the drafting party shall not apply in the interpretation of this Agreement.

SECTION 11
Partial Invalidity

If any term of this Agreement or the application of any term of this Agreement should be
held by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, void or unenforceable, all provisions,
covenants and conditions of this Agreement, and all of its applications, not held invalid, void or
unenforceable, shall continue in full force and effect and shall not be affected, impaired or
invalidated in any way.

SECTION 12
Attorneys’ Fees

In any action or proceeding to enforce the terms of this Agreement or to redress any
violation of this Agreement, the prevailing party shall be entitled to recover as damages its
attorneys’ fees and costs incurred, whether or not the action is reduced to judgment. For the
purposes of this provision, the “prevailing party” shall be that party who has been successful
with regard to the main issue, even if that party did not prevail on all issues.

SECTION 13

Governing Law and Forum

The laws of the State of Nevada applicable to contracts made or to be wholly performed
there (without giving effect to choice of law or conflict of law principles) shall govem the
validity, construction, performance and effect of this Agreement. Any lawsuit to interpret or

G
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enforce the terms of this Agreement shall be brought in a court of competent jurisdiction in the
State of Nevada.

SECTION 14
Necessary Action

Each of the Parties shall do any act or thing and execute any and all documents or
instruments necessary or proper to effectuate the provisions and intent of this Agreement.

SECTION 15
Counterparts

This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which when
duly executed and delivered shall be an original, but all such counterparts shall constitute one
and the same agreement. Any signature page of this Agreement may be detached from any
counterpart without impairing the legal effect of any signatures, and may be attached to another
counterpart, identical in form, but having attached to it one or more additional signature pages.
This Agreement may be executed by signatures provided by electronic facsimile transmission
(also known as “Fax” copies), which facsimile signatures shall be as binding and effective as
original signatures.

SECTION 16
Effective Date of Agreement

The effective date of this Agreement shall be the date on which the last party who is to
sign this Agreement signs the Agreement.

SECTION 17
Authority to Execute
Each Party represents, covenants and warrants to the others that it has all the necessary
and required power and authority to enter into this Agreement, and that each individual

executing this Agreement on behalf of any entity specifically warrants that he or she has the
authority to bind that entity by his or her signature.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]
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“BGC” “Fore Stars”

BGC HOLDINGS L, FORE STARS, LTD.

Executed this 2?% of January, 2008

By: 3 2 By: /', e "“""’Lx
4 v y\\;jM_/\'

o poonp S

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND CONTENT: S Q

Exccuted this

P
LEHT,
LIONE @,‘f %22’ KOLESAR & CEAVAE CHTD,
By /,_71'.{ = =TT D

Samuel S. Lionel (NSB #1766) ~ Matthew J. Forstadt (NSB #10586)

Charles H. McCrea, Jr. (NSB #104) 3320 W. Sahara Avenue

Bank of America Plaza Suite 380

300 South Fourth Street, #1700 Las Vegas, NV 89102

Las Vegas, NV 89101
Attorneys for Plaintiff/Counter-Defendant/ Attorneys for Defendants/Counter-
BGC HOLDINGS LLC Claimants FORE STARS, LTD.
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PURCHASE AND SALE AGREEMENT

THIS PURCHASE AND SALE AGREEMENT (this "Agreement") is entered into effective as of the

day of August 2014 (the "Effective Date"), by and between FORE STARS, LTD., a Nevada
limited liability company ("Seller"), and YOHAN LOWIE, a resident of the State of Nevada or his
permitted assigns (""Purchaser").

RECITALS

A. Seller is the owner of (i) that certain real property and improvements consisting of a golf
course, driving range, clubhouse and other facilities located in the City of Las Vegas, Nevada, more
particularly described on the attached Exhibit A, which is incorporated herein by reference (collectively
the "Golf Course"), which Golf Course, together with all easements, rights-of-way, privileges,
appurtenances, entitlements and rights to the same belonging or inuring to the benefit thereof, if any, and
all of Seller’s right, title and interest in and to those water rights described on Exhibit A-1, which is
incorporated herein by reference ("Water Rights"), which shall be collectively referred to herein as the
"Property", and (ii) certain Assets, as defined below, related to the operation of the Golf Course (the
Property and the Assets collectively referred to herein as the "Business").

B. Seller desires to sell and Purchaser desires to purchase the Business upon and subject to
the terms and conditions of this Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby
acknowledged, Purchaser and Seller agree as follows:

1. Definitions. For purposes of this Agreement, the following definitions shall apply.

1.1 "Assets" shall mean the following assets of Seller: (1) all of the Seller's fixtures, fittings
and equipment associated or used with the Business (the "Equipment"); (2) all of Seller's right, title and
interest in and to the use of the name "Badlands Golf Course" in connection with the Business and any
derivatives or combinations thereof (the "Name"); (3) Seller's vendor lists and business records relating to
the Business (the "Records"); (4) all of the Business' stock of goods owned by Seller, including without
limitation any pro shop, clubhouse, office, and kitchen goods (the "Inventory"); (5) all of Seller's
goodwill, if any, with respect to the Business (the "Goodwill"); (6) Seller's existing contracts with its
suppliers and vendors (the "Contracts"); (7) all leases and agreements to which Seller is a party with
respect to machinery, equipment, vehicles, and other tangible personal property used in connection with
the Business that are listed or described on Exhibit B attached hereto (collectively, the "Equipment
Leases"), and all claims and rights arising under or pursuant to the Equipment Leases, and (8) all other
licenses and permits issued to the Seller (not Par 4) related to the operation of the Business. Assets shall
not include the Excluded Assets (as defined below), or any and all goods or rights owned by Par 4 as it
relates to the Golf Course or the Business.

1.2 "Assumed Liabilities" means all liabilities and obligations of Seller listed on Exhibit C.

1.3 "Excluded Assets" shall mean cash on hand or on deposit with Seller's bankers and those
assets to be retained by Seller (including the existing liquor license) as set forth on Exhibit D.

1.4 “Golf Course Lease” shall mean that certain Golf Course Ground Lease dated as of June
1, 2010 with Par 4 Golf Management, Inc., a Nevada corporation (the “Par 4”) that will terminate in full
at the Closing.
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2. Purchase and Sale. Seller hereby agrees to sell, assign, convey, transfer and deliver the Business
to Purchaser, and Purchaser agrees to purchase and acquire the Business from Seller, subject to the terms
and conditions of this Agreement.

3. Purchase Price. The purchase price ("Purchase Price") for the Business shall be FIFTEEN
MILLION DOLLARS AND NO/100 CENTS ($15,000,000). Purchaser shall pay the Purchase Price as
follows:

3.1 $200,000 as an earnest money deposit (the "Initial Deposit"), by wire transfer to

(the "Title Company") delivered concurrently herewith. Within ten (10) days after

the Effective Date, Purchaser shall deposit an additional $300,000 (the “Additional Earnest Money

Deposit” and along with the Initial Deposit, collectively, the “Deposit”). Within 24 hours of the Title

Company receiving the Initial Deposit or the Deposit, it shall be authorized without any further

instructions from either the Seller or Purchaser to release the applicable Deposit to the Seller. At the
Closing, the Deposit shall be credited towards the Purchase Price.

32 The balance of the Purchase Price, as adjusted for closing prorations and adjustments as
hereinafter provided, shall be paid as follows: (i) $12,000,000 of the Purchase Price to be paid at the
Closing (the “Cash Payment”) by wire transfer through the U.S. Federal Reserve System to a bank
designated by Seller, on or before the Closing Date; and (ii) the remaining $3,000,000 to be paid in the
form a Deed of Trust Secured Promissory Note (the “Note”) with full payment due in 14 months from the
date of the Note with an annual interest rate of six percent (6%) with Purchaser to deliver monthly interest
only payments of $12,857.14, a form of the Note is attached here to as Exhibit E. In addition to the
Note, the Purchaser will also grant to Seller a first priority deed of trust on the Property, a form of which
is attached hereto as Exhibit F (the “Deed of Trust”) with an agreement by Purchaser that no liens of any
type will be placed on the Property.

33 The Purchase Price shall be allocated in the manner set forth on Exhibit G attached
hereto (the "Allocation"). Any excess amount shall be allocated to goodwill. The parties to this
Agreement expressly agree that the Allocation shall be used by them for all purposes including tax,
reimbursement and other purposes. Each party to this Agreement agrees that it will report the transaction
contemplated pursuant to this Agreement in accordance with the Allocation, and that no such party will
take a position inconsistent with the Allocation except with the prior written consent of the other parties
hereto.

4. Title Insurance. Within ten (10) days after the Effective Date of this Agreement, Seller shall, at
Seller's expense, cause the Title Company to procure and deliver to Purchaser, a title commitment for title
insurance covering the Property, issued by the Title Company (the "Commitment"). Pursuant to the
Commitment, the Title Company shall agree to issue to Purchaser, upon recording the deed for the
Property, an extended ALTA owner's policy in the amount of the full Purchase Price ("Title Policy"),
without exception for any matters other than the Permitted Exceptions (as defined below). Seller does not
a survey for the Property in their possession and Purchaser shall have the obligation to obtain and pay for
a survey.

5. Delivery of Documents. On or before ten (10) business days after the Effective Date, Seller shall
deliver to Purchaser copies of all of the following items, provided Seller has such items in its actual
possession (collectively referred to herein as "Documents"):

5.1 Copies of all development agreements, subdivision improvement agreements, CC&R's,
water supply agreements, effluent use agreements, irrigation agreements, or other agreements entered into
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with the City of Las Vegas, Nevada or any special district, quasi-municipality or municipality having
jurisdiction over the Property, if any;

52 Copies of all operations, maintenance, management, service and other contracts and
agreements relating to operation of the Business or Property as a golf course or otherwise that has Par 4
was a party to pursuant to the Golf Course Lease (which agreements may be assumed in full by the
Purchaser is required) and copies of any and all subleases and license agreements relating to the Property,
if any;

53 Copy of that Certain Settlement Agreement and Mutual Release dated June 28, 2013 by
and among Queensridge Towers, LLC, Queensridge Highrise, LLC and Seller which agreement covers
certain agreements covering the Property and obligations, events or decisions that would be triggered
after the Closing and assumed in full by the Purchaser;

5.4 Recent statements to the Seller or Par 4 for water, storm and sanitation sewer, gas,
electric, and other utilities connected to or serving the Property, including availability and standby
charges;

5.5 Real property tax bills and notices of assessed valuation, including any special
assessments, pertaining to the Property for the most recent three (3) tax years, including documents
relating to any pending or past tax protests or appeals made by Seller, if any;

5.6 Any governmental and utility permits, licenses, permits and approvals relating to the
Property or the Business issued to either the Seller or Par 4, if any;

5.7 List of personal property ow